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Board of Zoning Appeals Variance Application
(To be complsted by Clly Clerk or Zoning Staff)

City of La Crosse, Wisconsih c%"

Application No. ARG | Fillng Fes”. 5.0 -0 O
Date Filad: 2019 Date Paid: _ 1D i
Application Complets: Yes -,,/ No Reviewed By ;M%; (Initial)

(To be complated by the applicant)

Application Deadline: By 5:00 PM the first Wadnesday of every month.
Building Permit Application Deadline: 10 Calendar Days prior to first Wednesday of every month for the
Inspection Departmant to provide review. Any buliding permit submitted after deadling must wait until the

following Board of Zoning Appeals mesting.

Owner / Agent Contrastor
Neme Patrick G. Blees, Architect, PLLC TBD
Address 800 Washington Ave N, Suite 208 i
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Phone (612) 547-1300
Legal Description: __ 712 George $f. , Clty of La Crosse, Wia.

Tax Parcel Number: 17-10289-70 _
Lot Dlimensions and Area; _248.17 x_133.74 feet.=_ 31,002 sq. fi.

Zoning District: 2B~ CA ~C.omapere cal 4
73

A veriance s a relaxation of a standard in a land use ordinance. The Board of Zoning Appeals decides
varlances. The Board is a quasi-udicial body because it functions like a court, The Board's job is not to
compromlise ordinance provisicns for a property owner's convanlence but t apply legal criteria provided in
state laws and the focal crdinance to a specific fact situation, Variances are meant to be an Infrequent
remedy whers an ordinance Imposes. a unlque and substantial burden. The burden of proof falls on the

variance applicant,

Process:
At the time of application, you will be asked to:

« Complete an application form and timely submit it with & non-refundable fee as required in La
Crosse Municipal Code § 115-60; Fallure to complete any section of the application form will
resuli In rejection of the applicatlon. If additional spase is needed, please attach additlonal pages.

» Provide detailed plans describing your lot and project (location, dimensions, and materlals});

« Provide a written statement of vertiftable facts showing that your project meels the legal criterla
for a vatlance (Three-Step Tost helow) and

» Stake out lot comers or lines, the proposed building footprint and all ofher features of your
property related to your requost so that the Zoning Board andfor Clty staff may inspact the site.
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Following these steps, the Inspsction Department must approve the application as to form and
completeness and then the application and fee must be submitted to the City Clerk. The zoning agency will
then provide notice of your request for a variance to the City of La Grosse's officlal newspaper noting the
focation and time of the required public hearing before the Zoning Board, Yeur neighbors and any affected
state agency wil also be nofified. The burden wiil be on you as a property owner to provide information
upon which the Board may base its decislon. At the hearing, any parly may appear in perscn or may he
CITY OF LA CROSHS88ented by an agent or atfornay. If any of these requirements are not met or if you of your agent does

General Billing - 161788 a3088r at the public hearing, the Board must deny your request for & varlance and your fee wil be
005546-0156 Courtrfpyfalfbl24/2018 04:51PM

192088 - C.M.ARCHITECTURE, PA
Pavimient Amoun. Part A: Ganeral Information and Alternatives Analysls.
syment Amount: 1ty be coffloted by the applicar).

1. General Information.

Complete the questions'in the general information section of the application to provide the nacessary
hackground information needed for the property at issus, ‘

(a) Cuirent use and improvements.

Currently, the site has an existing O'Reilly Auto Parts store that will be demolished and a new
O'Reilly Auto Parts store will be developed along with the entire site.

{k} Proposed Use,

Retail store for the sale of auto parts and auto accessories.

{c} Description and date of any prier petilion for variance, appesl, or special excaption.

An appeal regarding the requirement that fill around the perimeter of a building shall be not less
than one foot below the flood protection elevaticn and shall extend at least 15 feet beyond the
limits of any structures at 710 George Street, La Crosse, Wisconsin. Variance was approved
previously on February 22, 2018 by Board of Zoning Appeals as File 2601.
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(d) Description and location of all nonconforming structures and uses on the proparty.

New building will not have 15'-0" between the property line and building due to'the limiting
size of the site.

(e) Ordinance standard from which variance is bsing sought (Include code cltatlon).

Chapter 115, Article 5, Divisicn 2, Subdivision 3, Section 281 (3)(a}{1)/(3)}{c)

(f) Describa the varlance requiested:

We request that we not be held to the code section stating thaf: "The elevation of the *
lowest floor shall be at or above the flood protection elevation on fill unless the ’
requirements of section 115-281(3)(a)(2) can be met. The fill shall be one foot or more .
above the regional flood elevation extending at least 15 feet beyond the limits of the '
structure."

{g) Specify the reason for the request.

We cannot meet the setbacks due to the narrowness of the site and we would not be
able to have an appropriate size building on the site if we were required to conform
to this standard. The only other option would be to remove the northern driveway,
which will cause issues for the fire department and their ability to access the site.

(h) Describe the effects on the property If the variance is not granted,

If the variance was not granted, then we would need to have a much smaller building,
which O'Reilly cannot accept due to market necessities. A new building would not be
built, thus leaving the old building with no site improvements.
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2. Alfernatives.

Describe alternatives 1o your proposal such as other locaticns, designs, and construction techniques,
Attach a site map showlng alternatives you considered in each category below,

o Alternatives you considered that comply with existing standards. If you find such an
~ alternative, you can move forward with this option with a regular permit, If you reject compliant
alternatives, provide the reasons why you rejected them,

One alternative would be to have a significantly smaller building than the existing building,
which O'Reilly does not want to pursue. This also leads to not making any overall
improvements to the site. The ability to redevelop the site as presented would be mutually
beneficial to both the city and O'Reilly.

» Alternatives you considersd that require a lesser vatlance. If you reject such altematives,
provide the reasons why you rejected them,

N/A

Part B: Three-Step Test,

To qualify for a varlance, applicants must demonstrate that thelr property meets the following three
requirements:

1. Unlque Property Limitation. (To be completed by the applicant).

Unique physical characteristics of the property such as steep slopes or wetlands that dre not generally
shared by other properties must prevent compliance with ordinance requirements. The circumstances or
deslras of an applicant (growing family, need for a larger garage, efc.) are not a factor in deciding
variances. Nearby ordinance violations, prior variances, or lack of objections from neighbors da nof provide
a basls for granting a variance. Property limitations that prevent ordinance compliance and are common fo
a number of properties sheuld be addressed by amending the ordinance,

You will be asked whether there exist any unique physlcal characterlstics to your property that prevent
compliance with the ordinance. You will be askad to show where these unique physlcal characteristics are
located on your property by showing the houndarles of these features on a site map. If there Is not a
unique property limitation, a varlance cannot be granted.
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Do unique physleai characteristics of your praperty prevent compliance with the ordinance?

X1 Yes. Where are they located on your property? In addition, pleasa show the boundarles of these
features on the site map that you usad to describe altematives you considered.

Our entire property is in a flood plain and we are required to raise our property several
feet to get out of it. There is also a sidewalk along George St. that limits our proximity i
to that side of the property, thus making the grading quite steep at the property bounds.

[ ] wNo. Avariance cannat be granted.

2. No Harm to Public Interest,

A variance may not be granted which results In harm te public interests or undermines the purpose(s) of the
ordinance. In applying this test, the Zoning Board must consider the Impacts of the proposal and the
cumulative Jmpacts of simllar projects on the Interests of the nelghbors, the entire community, and the
general public. These interests may be listed as cbjectives in the purpose statement of an ordinance and
may include:

Publlc health, safely, and welfare

Water quality

Flsh and wildiife habitat

Naturaf scenic beaty

Minimization of property damages

Provision of efficient public faciities and uliiffles

Achlevernent of eventual compliances for nonconforming uses, structures, and fots
Any other publie interest Issue

¢ & & & 5 3 8

{a) Ordinance Purpose. (To be completed by zoning staff).

The Zoning Board must consider the purpose and intent of zonlng codes when considering-a varlance
request. As promulgated by the City of La Crosse Cemmon Council, the purpose and intent of the La
Crosse Zoning Code includs, but is not fimited to, the following:

§ 866 §101-58 § 109

§ 115-3 § 115-140 § 115-144 |
§ 115-148 § 115-156 § 115-158
§ 115-211 § 115-319 § 115.437

§ 115-510 § 115-548 § 115-504

The fallure of any pariicular city official to identify addiional purpose and infent information oh the
application does not precluds the clty officlal from ralsing the Issue at the public hearing on the requested
varlance,
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{b) Purpose(s) of Standard from which Variance is Requested. (To be completed by zoning staff),

The City of La Crosse Building Inspector, Code Enforcement Officer-and any other offlclals may be aware
of other reasons a particular ordinance standard Is required. The clty officlal(s) may list those reasons on
this application. The fallure of any particular city official to identlfy addifional purpose information on this
application doss not preclude the cfty officlal from ralsing the issue at the public hearing on ths requested
variance.

(¢} Analysis of [mpacis. (To be completed by applicant).

Discuss impacts {(e.g. increased runoff, eroding shoreling, efc.) that would result If the veriance were
granted. For each impact, describe potontial mitigation measures and the extent to which they reduce the
impacts (i.e. completely, somewhat, or marginally). Mitigation measures must address each Impact with
reasonable assurance that it will be reduced to an Insignificant level in the short term, iong term, and
cumulatively.

Short-term impacts are those that occur through: the completion of construction.  Long-ferm impacts are
those that oceur after consiruction Is completed. Cumulative impacts are those that would oceur if a similar
varlance requested were granted for many properties. After completing the Impact analysls, you will be
asked fo glve your oplnion whether granting the varlance will harm the public interest.

(1) Short-term Impacts (through the complation of construction):

. |mpact: If granted, the site will be redeveloped and tharefore improved, beautifying the surrounding area. :

Mitigation measure(s); Construction will take place only during business hours.

Extent to which mitlgation reduces project Impact:
Once redeveloped, the site will look exceedingly better and shouldn't need to be
developed again for quite some time. It will also raise the property out of the
flood plain, which it currently is in. Since the construction will only take place during
business hours, noise and traffic impacts will be reduced to only that time.

« [mpact:

Mitigation measura(s);

Extent to which mitigation reduces project impact:
Nothing else will impact the site through construction if this variance is granted.
Either the site is redeveloped or O'Reilly will most likely leave the site as is.
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(2} Long-tetm Impacts (after construction Is completed):

e [mpact: Less impervious surface
Mitlgaticn measure{s), N/A
Extent fo which mitigation reduces project impact:

If the site is redeveloped, it wili have less overall impervious surface than the

existing site, thus reducing surface runoff. Adding more landscaping will assist

with this process.

» Impact Flood Plain Elevation

Mitigation measure(s): Site will no longer be in the flood plain
Extent to which mitigation reduces project impact:

If the site is redeveloped, the site will be at the level of the adjacent property,
which will help the city with runoff volume and will assist in the effort to raise
more of the city out of the flood plain. '

(3) Cumulative Impacts (whal would happen if a similar varlance request was granted for
many propertiss?):

« Impact: More buildings closer to the street
Mitigation maasure(s); N/A
Extent to which mitigation reduces project impact:

The purpose of the variance is to allow the building to fit on site. The waorst thing
that would happen would be other buildings having a similar building setback,
which is short of the site fill requirement we are already meeting.

o Impact N/A
Mitigation measure(s}):
Extent fo which mitlgation reducss project impact:
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Will granting the variance harm the public interest?

[T]  Yes. Avariance cannot be granted.

No.- Mitigation measures described above will be implemented to protact the public intstest.
3. Unnecessary Hardship. (To be completed by the appficant).

The unique property imifation must create the unnecessary hardship. An applicant may not claim
unnecessary hardshlp because of condifions that are self-imposed or created by a prior owner {for
axample, excavating a pond on a vacant lot and then arguing that there is no suitable locatlon for a home).
Couirts have determined that economic or financlal hardship doas not justify & varfance. When determining
whether unnecessary hardship exists, the property as a whole s considered rather than & portion of the
parcel,

You will be asked whether you are requesting an area variance or a use varlance and to detall whether
thare exiats an tnnecessary hardship.

An area vatlance is a relaxation of lot ares, density, height, 'frontage, sethack, or other dimenslonal
criterion. Unnecessary hardship exists when compliance with the strict fetter of the area restrictions would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose (i.e. leaving the property
owner without any use that is permitted for the properly) or would render conformity with such restrictions
unnecessarly burdensome, The Zoning Board must consider the purpose of the zoning restriction, the
zoning restriction’s effect on the praperty, and the short-term, long-term, and cumulative effects of the
varlance on the nefghborhood, the communily, and on the public interests. This standard reflects the
Wisconsin Supreme Court decisions In Stafe v. Waushara County Bd. OFf Adjustment, 2004 W 56; and
State ex rol. Ziervegel v. Washington Counly Bd. of Adjustment, 2004 W 23,

A use variance is a relaxation of the zoning regulation on how the property is fundamentally used. A use
variance allows property fo be ufflized in a manner not permitted by zoning regulations (i.e. an appropriate
adaptive re-use of a school or church in a residential distict), Unnecessary hardship exlsts only If the
proparty owners show that they would have no reasonable or viable use of the property without the
variance. Though not speciftcally restricted by statute or case law, & use variance Is very rare because of
the drastic effects i has on the neighbothood, the community, and the public Interests. The Zoning Board
must consider whether the owner has no reasonable return If the property s only used for the purpose
allewed In zohing regulation, whether the plight of the owner is due to unique clroumstances and hot merely
general conditions in the neighbothood, and whether the use sought to be authorized will alter the nature of
the locality. See generally State ex rel. Ziervoge! v. Washington County Bd. of Adjustment, 2004 W1 23,
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Are you applylng for an area variance or a use variance?

Area variance

] Use varfance
Is unnecessary hardship present?

K] Yes. Dascribe,
Due to being in a flood plain and with the site needing to be raised, there is less area on
each side of the property that can be used due to grading. The property is also narrow,
which would limit the access to the property as only one driveway would be possible.
[_] No. A varlance cannot be granted.

Part C: Additional Materials / Exhibits,

In order for the zoning staff to conduct evaluations, the epplicant's sfte map, with a scale of not less than
1"=5(", and other exhlblts must show the following:

X1 Location of requested varlance

X1 Property lines

[XI Ordinary high-water mark

IX] Flood plain and wetiand boundaries

Dimensions, locations, and setbacks of existing and proposed structures

Utilitles, roadways, driveways, off-street parking areas, and easements

[X} Existing highway access restrictions and existing proposed street, side and rear yards
X1 Location and type of erosion control measures

[XI Vegetation removal proposed

X Contour lines {2 . interval)

Well and sanitary system

X] Location and extent of filing/grading

[XI Any oliter construction relatad to your request

(X1 Anticipated project start date

Slgn locations, dimenslons, and other specications

Alternatives considered

[X| Location of unique property limitation .
[X] Lot comers, lines, and foofprints have been staked oyt YV© ©an have this done, we just naed to know when someone
[X] Abutiing street names and alleys will be out to inspect this if it's before construction.
Abutting property and land within 20 feat

X1 Indication of the direction “North”

!
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Part D: Authorizatlon to Examine

You must complete and sign the authorization for the City of La Crosse Board of Zoning Appeals and the
Planning and Development Department to examine the property of the vatiance request.

| hereby authorize the City of La Crosse Board of Zoning and Appeals and the Planning and Development
Department fo inspect premises

At 712 George Street La Crosse, W| 54603
{Address where variance Is sought)

Date: {0~ 10 - (8 Signature of Qwner: / 1

Part E: Cenlfication,

You must sign your application, certifying that it and any additional materials are accurate and do not
contain any misrepresentations or omissions. An unsignad variance applicafion will not be considered.
You also must get the application notarized by a certified notary,

Submit completed application to: Board of Zoning Appeals
400 La Crosse 3t.
Clerks Office- 2% Floor
La Crosse, Wisconsin 54601

Submit complete copy to: Chief Inspector
400 La Crosse St.
Flanning & Development Dept.- Division of Inspections- 3 Floor
La Crosse, Wisconsin 54601

FEE
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By signing below, | certify that | have received and reviewed all of the application materials. 1further certify
that all of my answers herein are true and accurate; | have not made any intentional misrepresentation or
omission. | understand that if | intentionally misrepresented or omitted anything in this application that my

application will be denied and any variance granted thereunder may be revoked.

Signhed: {Applicant or Agent)
Date: _ {0-{0— 1§

Signed: (Owner,if different from applicant)

Date;

THE APPLICANT OR AGENT

By, Cheuhag

STATE OF #ISCONSIN M) $ S0y

COUNTY OF-+4-6Re86E-Ho wel | )

Personally came before me this l 0% day of

Qﬁghgr__ 3844 the above named
ind iYW N S

aciy to me
known to be the person(s) who executed the
foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same.

Notary Public, ba-eroase-Gaunty=iy
My commission expires: _{ it

29, 240\

CHRISTINA CHEEK
Notary Public, Notary Seal
State of Missouri
Howsll County
Commission # 13476696 _
My Commission Expires 04-29-2021 1}

wowetl, co.md

THE OWNER
STATE OF WISCONSIN )
COUNTY OF LA CROSSE )

Personally came heforemethis __ dayof

, 2011, the above named
to me

known to be the person(s) who executed the

foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same.

Notary Public, La Crosse County, WI
My commission expires:



)
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

STANDARDS FOR AREA VARIANCE

1.. The proposed variance is not contrary to the public interest. The purpose
statement of the ordinance and related statutes must be reviewed in order to
identify the public interest. Variances must observe the spirit of the ordinance,
secure public safety and welfare and do substantial justice. In considering
effects of a variance on public interests, broad community and even statewide
interests should be examined; the public interest standard is not confined to
scrutiny of impacts on neighbors or residents in the vicinity of a project.

2. The property has a special or unique condition. The property must have
unique or physical features which prevent compliance with the ordinance. The
circumstances of an applicant, such as growing family or need for a larger
garage, are not legitimate factors in meeting this standard. Property limitations
that prevent ordinance compliance and that are not unique but common to a
number of properties should be addressed by amendment of the ordinance.

3. The special condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship:

A, Unnecessary hardship means unnecessarily burdensome,
considering the purpose of the ordinance.

B. Unnecessary hardship may not be self created. An applicant may
not claim hardship because of conditions which are seif-imposed.
Examples include claiming hardship for a substandard lot after having sold
off portions that would have allowed building in compliance and claiming
hardship where construction was commenced without required permits in
violation of ordinance standards.

C. Financial hardship is not a deciding factor. Economic loss or
financial hardship does not justify a variance.
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Parcel Search | Permit Search

710 GEORGE ST LA CROSSE . B it View
Pareal; 17-10282-70 Internal D2 70831
Municipality; City of La Crosse Record Status: Cumrent
Parcel
- . _—
Parcel Information: Taxes
Parcel: 17-10289-70
internal ID: 70831
Munlcipalltys Clty of La Crosse
Record Status: Current
On Current Tax Roli: Yes F i
Total Acreage: 0.681 i Deeds
Townshlp:ﬂ T 16 L A L L I
Range: ¥} 07 Permits
Section: & . 29 HI;tor T
Qtr:ﬂ . SW-NE [— !y et et

Legal Description:

PRT SW-NE COM INTER S LN ST CLOUD ST & GEORGE ST S ALG E LN 150FT TO
POB S 144FT E 150FT N 143,3FT W 150FT TO POB & PRT SW-NE COME LN
GEORGE ST 50FT S OF INTER S LN & EXTD S LN ST CLOUD ST E 150FT S 100FT W
150FT TO E LN GEORGE ST N 100FT TO POB EX PRT FOR ST IN V670 P5E6 & V671
P5Z0 & V1296 P206 T/W ESMT IN V1173 P425

Property Addresses:

Streat Address Clty(Postal)
710 GEORGE ST LA CROSSE
Owners/Associations:

. Namg Relation  Mailing Addrass Clty State Zip Code
QREILLY AUTCMOTIVE STORES INC ~ Owner S 344 PATTERSON  SPRINGFIEAD MO 65802
C/0 RYAN LLC #4764 In Care Of PO BOX 9167 SPRINGFIELD MO 65801
Districts:

Code Description axation Districk
2849 LA CROSSE SCHOOL Y
1 Book 1 N
cDz Community Davelopment Zone N
1036 LA CROSSE TIF 16 N

Additional Information

Category Eescription

2012+ VOTING SUPERVISCR 2012+ Supervisor District 2

2012 + VOTING WARDS 2012+ Ward 5

POSTAL DISTRICT LACROCSSE POSTAL DISTRICT 54603 .

Use 1 UNIT .
Use RETAIL

Lottery Tax Information LH]

Lottery Credlts Clalmed: 0
Lottery Credit Application Date:

La Crosse County Land Records Information
{Ver: 2018.6.7.0)

http:/Nlacrossecounty.org/LandRecordsPortal/viewParcel.aspx?ParcelID=70831 10/18/2018
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Diehl, Matt

From: ‘ Ben Strehlow <bstrehlow@cmarch.com>

Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2018 8:30 AM

To: | Diehl, Matt

Cc: Acklin, Tim; Thielen, Brent; Oreilly

Subject: O'Reilly Auto Parts - La Crosse, W1 - Variance Application

Attachments: Site Development Plans 101618.pdf; Board of Zoning Appeals - Variance Approval

(02-22-18).pdf

P ks CAUTION ThJS emasl origlnated from an external sender DO NOT cllck Ilnks or open attachments unless you recogntze the :
: sender and know the content is safe, ¥**

Good morning Matt,

As discussed over the phone yesterday, here are the additional sheets that display the proposed fill around the
perimeter of the building.

The fill shall not be less than one foot below the flood protection elevation and shall extend at least 15 feet beyond the
limits of any structures. We will meet the requirements on the south and east side. Qur previous approval granted us
two variances with a 9 feet setback on the north side and a 4 feet setback on the west side to the 15 feet requirement. |
have attached the previous approval for reference. Please let me know if there are any questions.

Regards,

Benjamin Strehlow

emhsﬁectﬁra planning - inderior design
800 Washington Avenue North, Suite 208
Minneapolis, MN 55401-1148

d 612.547.1376
p 612.547.1300
f 612.547.1301
Visit us online @ www.cmarch.com

The information confained in this communication (inciuding any atfachments) is confidential, may be privileged, protected from disclosure, and is
intended for the exclusive use of the above named addressee(s). If vou are not the intended recipieni(s), you are expressly prohibited from copying,
distributing, disseminating, or in any other way using any of the information contained within this communication (including any affachments). If you have
received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by response via email and permanently deleie the original email and any
copies.







